• Configuration or customisation costs in a cloud computing arrangement (April 2021) – this decision discusses whether
configuration or customisation expenditure relating to SaaS arrangements can be recognised as an intangible asset
and if not, over what time period the expenditure is expensed.

During the year, the Group revised its accounting for configuration and customisation costs incurred in implementing SaaS
arrangements in response to the IFRIC agenda decision clarifying its interpretation of how current accounting standards
apply to these types of arrangements.

The adoption of the above agenda decision has resulted in recognition of costs capitalised on SaaS arrangements as an
expense of $799k in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the current year
ended 30 June 2023 and $2,010k as an opening balance adjustment in retained earnings related to 30 June 2022 and 30
June 2021.

Historical financial information has been restated, as follows:

a) Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 As previously
 reported Adjustment As restated
For the year ended 30 June 2022 $’000 $’000 $’000
Administrative expense (14,287) (1,695) (15,982)
Income tax benefit  - - -
Profit after Income tax for the year 4,100 (1,695) 2,405

b) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
 As previously
 reported Adjustment As restated
Balances as at 30 June 2021 $’000 $’000 $’000
Intangible assets 320 (315) 5
Net assets 40,074 (315) 39,759

Accumulated losses (69,108) (315) (69,423)
Total equity 40,074 (315) 39,759

Balances as at 30 June 2022
Intangible assets 2,010 (2,010) -
Net assets 48,800 (2,010) 46,790

Accumulated losses (65,008) (2,010) (67,018)
Total equity 48,800 (2,010) 46,790

33

Bhagwan Marine Pty Ltd
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2023

Note 20. Intangible assets and goodwill (continued)

c) Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
 As previously
 reported Adjustment As restated
Balances as at 30 June 2022 $’000 $’000 $’000
Payments for SaaS customisation - (1,686) (1,686)
Net cash from operating activities 19,943 (1,686) (18,257)

Payments for intangible assets (1,686) 1,686 -
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities (1,121) 1,686 565

Note 21. Non-current financial assets
  Consolidated
  2023 2022
Debt instruments at amortised cost  $’000 $’000

Receivables from related parties (note 26)  9,990 3,005
Receivable from joint venture  - 1,561
  9,990 4,566

Note 22. Trade and other payables
  Consolidated
  2023 2022
  $’000 $’000

Trade payables  23,915 28,229
Payable to related party (note 26)  67 208
Accrued expenses  6,091 5,792
  30,073 34,229

Note 23. Loans and borrowings
  Consolidated
  2023 2022

 $’000 $’000
Non-current Liabilities
Commercial advance facility  32,124 32,124

[…]

Cash at bank and on hand 2 344
Trade payables (7) (292)
Net statement of financial position exposure 198 208

47

Bhagwan Marine Pty Ltd
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2023

Note 31. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

iv. Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to US dollar exchange rate fluctuations.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% strengthening (weakening) in the Australian Dollar against the
US dollar. The 10% sensitivity represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive value below indicates an
increase in profit or equity, with a negative value being the opposite impact. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
30 June 2023
USD (10% movement) (27) 27 - -

30 June 2022
USD (10% movement) (31) 31 - -

Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is the risk that interest rate fluctuations arise, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrows
funds primarily at floating interest rates. The risk is managed by the Group’s Board of Directors, through the use of interest
rate swap contracts when considered appropriate. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate
views ensuring the most cost-effective hedging strategies are applied, if required. At this point in the interest rate cycle
the Group is unhedged.

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this